
   

 

 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (Calling In) 

 
To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

Baxter, J Burton, Healey, Kelly, D Myers, Rowley, Steels-
Walshaw, K Taylor, Waller and Widdowson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 7 May 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 

2024. 
 



 

 

 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday, 
02 May 2023.   
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Called-in Item: Advertising Contract   (Pages 11 - 60) 
 This report outlines the reasons for the call-in of the decision made 

by the Executive on 18 April 2024, in respect of the Advertising 
Contract. The report also sets out the powers and role of the 
Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (Calling-In) in dealing with the call-in. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
  
Telephone: 01904 555209 
E-mail: jane.meller@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 

Date 11 March 2024 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Baxter, J Burton 
(from 5.11 pm), Healey, Rowley, Steels-
Walshaw, K Taylor (from 5.16 pm), Clarke 
(Substitute for Cllr Merrett), Fisher (Substitute 
for Cllr Widdowson), Wann (Substitute for Cllr 
Ayre), Crawshaw (Substitute for Cllr Myers), 
Rose (Substitute for Cllr Kelly) and Knight 
(Substitute for Cllr Waller)  

Apologies 
 

Councillors Merrett, Ayre, Kelly, Myers, 
Waller and Widdowson 

 
14. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members 
are asked to declare any disclosable pe
[...]
nding there had been a breach, and eight 
Members finding there had not been a breach, the call-in fell 
and it was: 
 
Resolved:  That the call-in request be closed. 
 
Reason: To determine the outcome of the alleged 

breach in Executive decision making. 
 
 
[6.53 - 7.01 pm, the meeting adjourned for a comfort break.] 
 

18. Called-in Item: Civic Protocols Review  
 
Members considered a report which set out the reasons for the 
call-in of the decisions made by the Executive Member for 
Finance, Performance, Major Projects and Equalities in 
consultation with the Executive Leader including Corporate 
Services, Policy, Strategy and Partnerships on 21 February 
2024 in respect of the above matter, along with the committee’s 
remit and powers in relation to the call-in. 
 
[7.02 pm Cllr Rose re-joined the meeting.] 

Page 6



 
The decisions were contained in the extract from the relevant 
Decision Sheet at Annex 1 to the report.  The original report was 
attached at Annex 2.  The decisions had been called in by Cllrs 
Mason, Steward and Orrell for the following reasons: 
 

 Key Decision This should have been a key decision as a 
minimum; the Lord Mayoralty affects all wards and all 
members of the council. They are by statute the first 
citizen of the city and York’s Lord Mayor is second only to 
the City of London, holding the title Right Honourable 
(which only York and London do within England). The 
ancient right to appoint a Mayor comes from royal charters 
dating back to 1212 and the office is of immense standing 
in York, the UK and internationally. Any change to how the 
office operates is significant to our city and the country. In 
regard to the office of Sheriff, York is one of only a small 
number of cities who retain the right to appoint a sheriff 
independently of the Crown. This right comes from royal 
charters and letters patent. The office of Sheriff of York 
dates back to 1396 and its current legal standing is as a 
“Local Officer of Dignity”. 
[...]
have a significant 
impact on two or more wards and was therefore not a key 
decision. 

 
Under the provisions of the council’s constitution at the time the 
call-in was made, Members were asked to state individually 
whether they considered the core principles identified in the call-
in request (Annex 3) had been breached or not.  The following 
options were available: 
 

 In the event of the majority of Members finding no breach, 
the call-in request would be immediately closed with no 
further action unless the Committee identifies any areas 
worthy of future exploration by the scrutiny function. 
 

 In the event of the majority of Members finding a breach, 
the called in decision would be referred back in full for 
further consideration at the next appropriate meeting of 
the Executive. 

 
With six Members finding there had been a breach, and seven 
Members finding there had not been a breach, the call-in fell 
and it was: 
 

Page 9



Resolved:  That the call-in request be closed. 
 
Reason: To determine the outcome of the alleged 

breach in Executive Member decision making. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.06 pm and finished at 8.50 pm]. 

Page 10



 

 

  
 

   

Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 

7 May 2024 

Report of the Director of Governance 

Called-in Item: Advertising Contract. 

Summary 

1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decision made by 
the Executive on 18 April 2024 in respect of the Advertising Contract.  
The report also sets out the powers and role of the Corporate Services 
and Climate Change Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling-In) in 
dealing with the call-in. 

Background 

2. An extract from the Decision Sheet published after the Executive 
meeting of 18 April 2024 is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.  This 
sets out the decisions taken on the called-in item.  The original report to 
the Executive, together with its annexes, 
[...]
 Executive set out 
in Appendix 2. 

Implications 

10. There are no known Financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, or Crime 
and Disorder implications in relation to handling the call-in of the issue 
under consideration. 

Risk Management 
 
11. There are no risk management implications associated with the call-in 

of this matter. 
 

Recommendations 
 
12. Members’ views are sought on the call-in request and specific breaches 

identified in Appendix 3. 
 

Page 12



 

Reason: To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently and 
in accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 
 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Team 
Leader 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 
Tel: 01904 551030 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bryn Roberts 
Director of Governance 
Tel: 01904 555385 
 
 

  
Report Approved  

 
Date: 

 
25/04/2024 

 

Wards Affected:  All   
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 

Appendix 1 – Extract from the Decision Sheet produced following the 
Executive Meeting on 18 April 2024, setting out the decisions made on the 
called-in item. 

Appendix 2 – Report of the Assistant Director, Policy and Strategy to the 
Executive Meeting on 18 April 2024, Advertising Contract and associated 
annexes A-C. 

Appendix 3 – Call in Request from Councillors Smalley, Hollyer and Knight. 

Page 13

mailto:dawn.steel@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Executive 
 

Thursday, 18 April 2024 
 

Decisions 
 

Set out below is a summary of the decisions taken at the Executive 
meeting held on Thursday, 18 April 2024.  The wording used does not 
necessarily reflect the actual wording that will appear in the minutes. 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in a decision, 
notice must be given to Democracy Services no later than 4pm on the 
Thursday 25 April 2024. 
 
If you have any queries about any matters referred to in this decision 
sh
[...]
been followed and there is no justification 
within the report as to why a waiver was sought and approved to bypass the 
ordinary procurement processes. This should only be a last-minute emergency 
provision. The bypassing of the ordinary procurement processes by Executive has 
to align with the Contract Procedure Rules and there is no justification of how this 
process has followed those rules or why the waiver has sought and granted.  
 

 Name (please 
print) 

Signature (please note that signatures 
will not be published with the agenda.  
Electronic signature will be accepted) 

Date 

1. Darryl Smalley D Smalley 23/04/23 

2. Andrew Hollyer A Hollyer 23/04/23 

3. Emilie Knight E Knight 23/04/23 

 

For office use only: 
 
Received on behalf of the Monitoring Officer by: (signature) 
 

Name: Jane Meller Date: 23/04/24 Time: 15:51 

 

Validation check (if necessary): 
 
Monitoring Officer / Chief Operating Officer 
 
Valid: YES / NO 
 
Reason: If correct, the pleaded grounds would give rise to a valid reason for  
  the report to be reconsidered 
 

Completed by:  
 

Date:  24 April 2024 Time:  14:55 
 

Page 60


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Called-in Item: Advertising Contract
	Appendix 1 Decision Notice Extract
	Appendix 2 Advertising _Exec report FINAL
	Annex A Advertising Policy
	Annex B HFSS Guidance
	Annex C _EIA_Place based advertising v02
	Appendix 3 Advertising Contract Call-In - BR Signed






Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 

Date 7 May 2024 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Baxter, J Burton, Healey, Kelly, 
D Myers, Steels-Walshaw, K Taylor, 
Widdowson, Steward (Substitute for Cllr 
Rowley) and Wann (Substitute for Cllr Waller) 

Apologies 
 

Councillors Rowley and Waller 

 
19. Called-in Item: Advertising Contract  

 
The Chair opened the meeting by stating that he had been 

advised by officers that new information, unrelated to the 

grounds for call-in had come to light, which meant that the 

Executive Decision, taken on 18 April 2024, would no longer be 

implemented.  

Instead, an urgent report would be presented to the Executive 

meeting on Thursday 9 May, which would seek authority for a 

tender exercise; that decision would be subject to the call-in 

provisions in due course. 

In light of this, Members were asked to consider whether they 

wished to proceed with the call-in, or to withdraw it and revisit 

the issue following the Executive meeting. The Chair proposed 

postponement on the advice of the Monitoring Officer and based 

on that advice the committee unanimously  

Resolved: That the call-in be postponed. 

Reason: In order that the committee can be assured that it is 

acting on the most current information available. 

 

 
 
 
 
Cllr S Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 5.50 pm]. 


